
Planning Sub-Committee A

Tuesday 3 October 2017
7.00 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Leo Pollak (Chair)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Octavia Lamb
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Kath Whittam

Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Cleo Soanes

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 25 September 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk


Planning Sub-Committee A
Tuesday 3 October 2017

7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the sub-committee.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda.

6. MINUTES 1 - 4

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 
2017.



Item No. Title Page No.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 5 - 9

7.1. THE CLIPPER, 562 ROTHERHITHE STREET, LONDON SE16 
5EX

10 - 34

7.2. GOSCHEN ESTATE, BETHWIN ROAD, LONDON SE5 35 - 66

7.3. 10 BOMBAY STREET, LONDON SE16 3UX 67 - 95

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  25 September 2017



 

Planning Sub-Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for 
not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 
development site).

(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located.

(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation.

Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in the 
constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework.

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to speak, 
the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to speak. 
Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the meeting, you are 
advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council offices prior to the 
start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not possible, the chair will 
ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the actual item is being 
considered. 

6. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would welcome 
further questioning.

7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants, 
as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. This 
is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case any 
issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee.



8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 
and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 7420



1

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 18 July 2017

Planning Sub-Committee A
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 18 July 2017 at 7.00 pm 
in Ground Floor Meeting Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Leo Pollak (Chair)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)
Councillor Octavia Lamb
Councillor David Noakes

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dennis Sangweme (Development Management)
Margaret Foley (Legal Officer)
Michael Glasgow (Development Management)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Nick Dolezal, Tom Flynn and Kath 
Whittam. 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

The following members made declarations regarding the agenda items below:

7.2 Dovedale Business Centre, 22A Blenheim Grove, London SE15 4QL 

Councillor Octavia Lamb, pecuniary, as her partner owns a licensed premises close to the 
application site. 

1
Agenda Item 6



2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 18 July 2017

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 7 – development management items
 Members’ pack. 

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 13 June 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

ADDENDUM REPORT

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions.

7.1   67-71 TANNER STREET, LONDON SE1 3PL 

Planning application reference 16/AP/5180

Report: see pages 10 to 40 of the agenda and pages 1 and 2 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Redevelopment of the site to create a 9 storey (plus single basement) office building (use 
class B1a) and associated works.

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report, and
asked questions of the officer.

There were no objectors present wishing to speak. 

The applicant’s agents addressed the committee. The committee asked questions of the 
applicant’s agents.

There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site present at the 
meeting who wished to speak.

There were no ward councillors who wished to speak on the application.  

2



3

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 18 July 2017

Members asked further questions of officers and discussed the application further.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application 16/AP/5180 be granted subject to the completion 
of a legal agreement by 30 September 2017, and subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and the addendum report including an amended condition 13 to stipulate that any 
deliveries, unloading and loading shall only take place Monday to Saturday - 08:00 to 
20:00. 

Having declared a pecuniary interest in the next agenda item Councillor Octavia Lamb left 
the meeting. 

7.2    DOVEDALE BUSINESS CENTRE, 22A BLENHEIM GROVE, LONDON SE15 4QL 

Planning application reference 17/AP/1313 

Report: see pages 41 to 53 of the agenda and pages 2 to 3 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL
 
Change of use from B8 (Storage) to B1(c) (Light Industrial) and A4 (Drinking 
Establishment) use.

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report and
asked questions of the officer.

The committee heard representations from objectors, and asked questions of the objectors 
following their submission.

The applicant addressed the committee. The committee asked questions of the applicant.

There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site present at the 
meeting who wished to speak.

There were no ward councillor present who wished to speak.  

Councillors asked further questions of the officers and discussed the application further.

Councillors asked planning officers to liaise with their colleagues in the licensing and 
environmental protection sections to review the number of temporary events notices 
granted in the area.  

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried. 

3



4

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 18 July 2017

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 17/AP/1313 be granted, subject to 
conditions set out in the report and the addendum report, including an additional condition 
that the doors of the premises have to be kept closed after 22:00. 

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm. 

CHAIR:

DATED:

4



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
3 October 2017

Meeting Name:
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F of 
Southwark Council’s constitution which describes the role and functions of the planning 
committee and planning sub-committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting 
of the council on 23 May 2012. The matters reserved to the planning committee and
[...]
T 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Planning No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 21 September 2017

8



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A
on Tuesday 3 October 2017

THE CLIPPER, 562 ROTHERHITHE STREET, LONDON, SE16 5EXSite
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Redevelopment of the site to comprise a four storey building with commercial use (use class A1/A2) at ground floor and 
basement and 6 x 2 bed residential units (use class C3) on the first, second and third floors, with associated car and 
cycle parking.

Proposal

17-AP-1766Reg. No.

TP/271-562TP No.

Surrey DocksWard

Michael GlasgowOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7.1

GOSCHEN ESTATE, BETHWIN ROAD, LONDON SE5Site
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Construction of a 5-storey block adjoining Causton House and a 4-storey block located adjacent to Harford House to 
provide 6 x 1 bed, 6 x 2 bed and 5 x 3 bed residential units (17 units) together with associated landscaping

Proposal

17-AP-1333Reg. No.

TP/H1017TP No.

Camberwell GreenWard

Amy LesterOfficer

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENTRecommendation Item 7.2

4-10 BOMBAY STREET, LONDON, SE16 3UXSite
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a part 6 part 7 storey mixed-use building with 416sqm of flexible 
commercial and employment floorspace at ground and first floor level (Use Classes A1, A2 and B1), 18 flats (6 x 1Bed, 8 
x 2Bed & 4 x 3Bed) comprising 2 wheelchair accessible units in the upper floors and associated private amenity areas, 
landscaping, pedestrian access points, cycle parking and refuse storage.

Proposal

17-AP-0296Reg. No.

TP/181-4TP No.

South BermondseyWard

Neil LoubserOfficer

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENTRecommendation Item 7.3

CtteAgenda-v2.rpt

9



Item  No:
7.

Classification:
Open

Date: 
3  October  2017

Meeting Name:
Planning Sub-Committee A

R
[...]
ld not impact on the local highway network.

For the above reasons the proposal would not be supported in its current form were it to be submitted as a 
planning application.

21

http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil
http://www.communities.gov.uk/publications/planningandbuilding/communityinfrastructurelevymay11


This advice is given to assist you but is not a decision of the Council. Further issues may arise following a formal 
planning application, where a site visit and public consultation and consultation with statutory consultees would be 
undertaken.

Please accept this letter as the closure of your current enquiry. 

Yours sincerely

Simon Bevan
Director of Planning

22



© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

AGENDA 7.1 -THE CLIPPER, 562 ROTHERHITHE STREET, LONDON, SE165EX

23
Agenda Item 7.1



Item No. 
 7.1

Classification:  
OPEN

Date:
3 October 2017

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 17/AP/1766 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
THE CLIPPER, 562 ROTHERHITHE STREET, LONDON, SE16 5EX

Proposal: 
Redevelopment of the site to comprise a four storey building with 
commercial use (use class A1/A2) at ground floor and basement and 6 x 2 
bed residential units on the first, second and third floors, with associated car 
and cycle parking.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Surrey Docks

From: DIRECTOR OF PLANNING

Application Start Date 24/05/2017 Application Expiry Date  19/07/2017
Earliest Decision Date 30/06/2017

RECOMMENDATION

1. That planning permission is granted subject to conditions.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

2. The site comprises an existing two storey public house building, formerly known as the 
Clipper. The property is currently empty and prior 
[...]
sist you but is not a decision of the Council.  Further issues may arise following a 
formal planning application, where a site visit and public consultation and consultation with statutory consultees 
would be undertaken. 

Please accept this letter as the closure of your current enquiry.

Yours sincerely

Simon Bevan
Director of Planning
    

41

http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil
http://www.communities.gov.uk/publications/planningandbuilding/communityinfrastructurelevymay11


                                                       APPENDIX 4

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Lighthall Homes Ltd Reg. Number 17/AP/1766
Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number
TP/271-562

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Redevelopment of the site to comprise a four storey building with commercial use (use class A1/A2) at ground 
floor and basement and 6 x 2 bed residential units (use class C3) on the first, second and third floors, with 
associated car and cycle parking.

At: THE CLIPPER, 562 ROTHERHITHE STREET, LONDON, SE16 5EX

In accordance with application received on 08/05/2017 08:05:24    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Existing plans

1616-NMA-00-ZZ-DR-DR-A-00001/RevP2; 1616-NMA-00-ZZ-DR-A-20002/RevP2. 
1616-NMA-00-B1-DR-B-00100/RevP2, 1616-NMA-00-00-DR-B-00100/RevP2,1616-NMA-00-01-DR-B-
00100/RevP2,1616-NMA-00-RF-DR-B-00100/RevP2.
1616-NMA-00-ZZ-DR-B-00200/RevP3, 1616-NMA-00-ZZ-DR-B-00201/RevP3,1616-NMA-00-ZZ-DR-B-
00202/RevP3,1616-NMA-00-ZZ-DR-B-00203/RevP3.

Proposed plans

1616-NMA-00-B1-DR-A-20100/RevP5, 1616-NMA-00-00-DR-A-20100/RevP4, 1616-NMA-00-01-DR-A-20100/RevP3, 
1616-NMA-00-02-DR-A-20100/RevP3, 1616-NMA-00-03-DR-A-20100/RevP3, 1616-NMA-00-RF-DR-A-20100/RevP3.
161
[...]
th the permission of Land Registry.

AGENDA 7.2 - GOSCHEN ESTATE, BETHWIN ROAD, LONDON SE5

48
Agenda Item 7.2



Item No. 
7.2

Classification:  
OPEN

Date:
3 October 2017

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Council's own development 
Application 17/AP/1333 for: Council's Own Development - Reg. 3

Address: 
GOSCHEN ESTATE, BETHWIN ROAD, LONDON SE5

Proposal: 
Construction of a 5-storey block adjoining Causton House and a 4-storey 
block located adjacent to Harford House to provide 6 x 1 bed, 6 x 2 bed and 
5 x 3 bed residential units (17 units) together with associated landscaping

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Camberwell Green

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 03/05/2017 Application Expiry Date  02/08/2017
Earliest Decision Date 11/06/2017

RECOMMENDATION

1. That planning permission is granted subject to completion of a Section 106 unilateral 
undertaking and planning conditions.

2. In the event that the unilateral undertaking is not completed by 3 November 2017, the 
Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for the reasons 
detailed in paragraph 87 of this report.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

3. The application site forms part of the Goshen Estate which is a council estate in the 
Camberwell Green area of the borough. Bounded by the railway viaduct to the east 
and Bethwin Road to the south the proposed application relates to the eastern part of 
the estate which is composed of a large central amenity space. This is flanked by 
Harford House (three storeys) to the north, Horsman House (seven storeys) to the 
east, Causton House (four storeys) to the south and Day House (six storeys) to the 
east. 
 

4. There are existing ancillary garages, car parking, cycle parking and landscaping 
across the site.  Adjacent to the open area of amenity space there is a derelict single 
storey pram store and meeting room.

5. The surroundin
[...]
7 Camberwell Road SE5 0EG Flat 32 Boundary House Goschen Estate SE5 0YB
Railway Arch 278 Camberwell Road SE5 0EG Flat 31 Boundary House Goschen Estate SE5 0YB
2 86 Camberwell Road SE5 0EG 44 Horsman House Bethwin Road SE5 0YL

72 Causton House Bethwin Road, Goschen Estate SE5 0YF

Re-consultation:  n/a

APPENDIX 2
Consultation responses received

Internal services

Environmental Protection Team Formal Consultation  [Noise / Air Quality / Land 
Contamination / Ventilation] 

Statutory and non-statutory organisations

Metropolitan Police Service (Designing out Crime) 
Natural England - London Region & South East Region 
Thames Water - Development Planning 
Transport for London (referable & non-referable app notifications and pre-apps) 

Neighbours and local groups

Flat 1 112 Camberwell Road SE5 0EE 
Flat 4 112 Camberwell Road SE5 0EE 
Flat 44 Horsman House Goschen Estate SE5 0YL 
Flat 55 Horsman House Goschen Estate SE5 0YL 
35 Urlwin Street London SE5 0NF 
44 Horsman House Bethwin Road SE5 0YL 
51 Horsman House Bethwin Road SE5 0YL 
51 Horsman House Bethwin Road Se5 0yl 

  

71



                                                       APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION
LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Ms Sonia Hamilton
London Borough of Southwark

Reg. Number 17/AP/1333

Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number
TP/H1017

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Construction of a 5-storey block adjoining Causton House and a 4-storey block located adjacent to Harford House 
to provide 6 x 1 bed, 6 x 2 bed and 5 x 3 bed residential units (17 units) together with associated landscaping

At: GOSCHEN ESTATE, BETHWIN ROAD, LONDON SE5

In accordance with application received on 03/04/2017    

and Applica
[...]
 to be submitted to ensure timely consideration of an 
application. Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

The pre-application service was used for this application and the advice given was followed.

The applicant was advised of amendments needed to make the proposed development acceptable. These amendments 
were submitted enabling the application to be granted permission.

   

79



© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

AGENDA 7.3 - 4-10 BOMBAY STREET, LONDON, SE16 3UX 

80
Agenda Item 7.3



Item No. 
7.3

 

Classification:  
OPEN

Date:
3 October 2017

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 17/AP/0296 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
4-10 BOMBAY STREET, LONDON SE16 3UX

Proposal: 
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a part 6 part 7 storey mixed-
use building with 416sqm of flexible commercial and employment 
floorspace at ground and first floor level (Use Classes A1, A2 and B1), 18 
flats (6 x 1Bed, 8 x 2Bed & 4 x 3Bed) comprising 2 wheelchair accessible 
units in the upper floors and associated private amenity areas, landscaping, 
pedestrian access points, cycle parking and refuse storage.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

South Bermondsey

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 10/02/2017 Application Expiry Date  12/05/2017
Earliest Decision Date 17/03/2017

RECOMMENDATION

1. a. That planning permission is granted subject to conditions and the completion of a 
legal agreement.

b. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed by 22 December 2017, that 
the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for the 
reasons set out in paragraph 128 of t
[...]
sed works or Network Rail development both now and in 
the future

Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure of 10m head (approx 1 bar) and a flow 
rate of 9 litres/minute at the point where it leaves Thames Waters pipes.  The developer should take account 
of this minimum pressure in the design of the proposed development.

   

108



This page is intentionally blank.



 
PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2017-18

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries
to Gerald Gohler Tel: 020 7525 7420

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

To all Members of the sub-committee
Councillor Leo Pollak (Chair)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Octavia Lamb 
Councillor David Noakes                     
Councillor Kath Whittam 

(Reserves to receive electronic copies 
only)                     
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Cleo Soanes

Officers

Constitutional Officer, Hub 2 (2nd Floor), 
Tooley St.

Jacqui Green/Selva Selvaratnam, Hub 2 
(5th Floor) Tooley St.

Margaret Foley, Legal Services Hub 2 
(2nd Floor) Tooley St.

1
1
1
1
1 
1
1

 
 
 
 

 

7

3

1

Environment & Leisure
Environmental Protection Team

Communications
Louise Neilan, media manager

Total:

Dated: 25 September 2017

1

By 
email

19


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	Agenda items
	Addendum report

	7.1 The Clipper, 562 Rotherhithe Street, LONDON SE16 5EX
	Report: The Clipper, 562 Rotherhithe Street, LONDON SE16 5EX
	Recommendation: The Clipper, 562 Rotherhithe Street, LONDON SE16 5EX

	7.2 Goschen Estate, Bethwin Road, London SE5
	Report: Goschen Estate, Bethwin Road, London SE5
	Recommendation: Goschen Estate, Bethwin Road, London SE5

	7.3 10 Bombay Street, London SE16 3UX
	Report: 10 Bombay Street, London SE16 3UX
	Recommendation: 10 Bombay Street, London

Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 3 October 2017

Planning Sub-Committee A

MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 3 October 2017 at 
7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Leo Pollak (Chair)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Octavia Lamb
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Kath Whittam

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor David Hubber  
Councillor Kieron Williams 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dennis Sangweme (Development Management)
Margaret Foley (Legal Officer )
Michael Glasgow (Development Management)
Neil Loubser (Development Management)
Amy Lester (Development Management)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

None were received.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

The following member made a declaration regarding the agenda item below:



2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 3 October 2017

Item 7.1 The Clipper, 562 Rotherhithe Street, London SE16

Councillor David Noakes, non pecuniary because he received a copy of the resident’s 
speech for the above application.

The chair pointed out that not all members of the sub-committee received a copy.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 7 – development management items
 Members’ pack.

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during this time.  The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
response, additional information and revisions.

7.1 THE CLIPPER, 562 ROTHERHITHE STREET, LONDON SE16 5EX 

Planning application reference 17/AP/1766

Report: see pages 10 to 34 of the agenda and page 1 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Redevelopment of the site to comprise a four storey building with commercial use (use 
class A1/A2) at ground floor and basement and 6 x 2 bed residential units on the first, 
second and third floors, with associated car and cycle parking.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report, and 
asked questions of the officer.

Members asked further questions from the officers.

The committee heard representations from the objectors. The sub-committee asked 
questions of the objectors.



3

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 3 October 2017

The applicant and applicant’s agents addressed the committee. The committee asked 
questions of the applicant’s agents.

There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site present at the 
meeting who wished to speak.

Councillor David Hubber addressed the committee in his capacity as ward councillor. 
Members of the committee asked questions of Councillor Hubber.

Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions.

7.3 GOSCHEN ESTATE, BETHWIN ROAD, LONDON SE5 

The chair varied the running order of the agenda items. The committee considered item 
7.3 before 7.2. 

Planning application reference 17/AP/1333 

Report: see pages 35 to 66 of the agenda and pages 1 to 2 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL
 
Construction of 5-storey block adjoining Causton House and a 4-storey block located 
adjacent to Harford House to provide 6 x 1 bed, 6 x 2 bed and 5 x 3 bed residential units 
(17 units) together with associated landscaping.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report and
asked questions of the officer.

There were no objectors present that wished to address the meeting.

The applicant’s agents  addressed the committee. The committee asked questions of the 
applicant’s agents.

There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site present at the 
meeting who wished to speak.

Councillor Kieron Williams addressed the committee in his capacity as ward councillor. 
Members of the committee asked questions of Councillor Williams.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried. 



4

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 3 October 2017

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 17/AP/1333 be granted, subject to 
conditions set out in the report and the addendum report.

The meeting adjourned for a five minute comfort break.  The meeting reconvened at 8.55 
pm.

7.2 10 BOMBAY STREET, LONDON SE16 3UX 

Planning application reference 17/AP/0296

Report: see pages 67 to 95 of the agenda and pages 2 to 7 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a part 6 part 7 storey mixed-use building 
with 416sqm of flexible commercial and employment floorspace at ground and first floor 
level (Use Classes A1, A2, and B1), 18 flats (6 x 1 Bed , 8 x 2Bed  & 4 x 3Bed) comprising 
2 wheelchair accessible units in upper floors and associated private amenity areas, 
landscaping pedestrian access points, cycle parking and refuse storage.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report and
asked questions of the officer.

There were no objectors present that wished to address the meeting.

The applicant’s agents  addressed the committee. The committee asked questions of the 
applicant’s agents.

There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site present at the 
meeting who wished to speak.

There were no ward members present who wished to speak at the meeting.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried. 

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 17/AP/0296 be granted, subject to 
conditions set out in the report and the addendum report and the completion of a legal 
agreement which includes a provision for a viability review which will capture any 
subsequent uplift in the value of the shared ownership units that arises from an increase in 
market value and which includes the rental value of the units in the financial appraisal.

The meeting ended at 10.15 pm.



5

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 3 October 2017

CHAIR:

DATED:


